04-08-1999 FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trade mark Office Expires 06/30/99 OME 0651-0027 101005341 NOV RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type **Assignment** License New (Non-Recordation) Resubmission **Security Agreement** Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Document ID # **Effective Date** <u> Month Day Year</u> Correction of PTO Error Merger 11021998 Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name Guy Gannett Communications 11021998 **Formerly** individual General Partnership Limited Partnership XX Corporation **Association** Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Maine Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 390 Congress Street Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Portland Maine 04101 State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an Individual **Limited Partnership** General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an **Association** Corporation appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Washington FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 6/1998 DHGUYEN 00000072 75467698 HC:481 40.00 D FC:482 100.00 DP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice Do NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patient and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name and A	Address Enter for the first Ro	eceiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)	1000		
Address (line 2)			-48-41
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Address An	ea Code and Telephone Number	(207)791-6650
Name	Blethen Maine Newspapers,	, Inc.	
Address (line 1)	390 Congress Street		
Address (line 2)	Portland, Maine 04101		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of page including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance do	# 13
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Interpretation Number or the Interpretation Number or the Interpretation Number(s)	Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	Mark if additional numbers attached TH numbers for the same property). ration Number(s)
75549236		2093872	
Number of	Properties Enter the total n	umber of properties involved.	# 6
Deposit A	of Payment: Enclose Account Account by deposit account or if addition		\$ 1.40.00
···	Auth	norization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
To ti attac indic	ched copy is a true copy of the orig cated herein.	f, the foregoing information is true an inal document. Charges to deposit a	
	es Bahër	Signature	///2 / 9 8 Date Signed
<u> </u>	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

	Whereas	Guy Ganne	ett Communications
			(Name of Assignor)
of	One City Cer	nter, P.O. Bo	x 15277, Portland, ME 04112-5277
			(Address)
has a	dopted, used an	d is using a r	mark (Maine Today) which is pending application Serial
No	75/467698	, dated	April 14, 1998 ; and
	Whereas,		
	Blethen Mair	ie Newspape	rs, Inc.
			(Name of Assignee)
of			
	390 Congress	s Street, Portl	land, Maine 04101
			(Address)
is des	sirous of acquir	ing said pend	ing mark;
	Now therefo	re, for good	and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
ackno	owledged, said	Gu	y Gannett Communications
	·		(Assignor)
does	hereby assign to	o the said	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.
			(Assignee)
all rig	ght, title, and in	terest of the 1	mark and goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.
			Date: November 2, 1998
			Assignor Guy Gamett Communications James E. Baker Its: Vice-President-Finance
			1

STATE OF $_$	MAINE
CUMBERLAND	, SS.

November <u>2</u>, 1998

Personally appeared the above named James E. Baker , and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of said

Before me,

lichelle M. Currer Notary Public/Attorney-at-Law

Print Name:

Michelle M. Curneil

12/17/02

Commission Expires:

gannetts:\restruct\asgndivmainetoday.doc

	Whereas	Guy Ganr	nett Com	munications	
			(Na	me of Assignor)	
of	One City C	enter, P.O. Be	ox 15277	, Portland, ME 04112-52	77
				(Address)	
has a	dopted, used	and is using a	mark (D	estination: Maine) which	is pending application
Seria	l No75/4	167790, d	ated	April 14, 1998	; and
	Whereas,				
	Ble	then Maine N	ewspape	rs, Inc.	
			(Na	me of Assignee)	
of					
	390	Congress Str	eet, Portl	and, Maine 04101	
				(Address)	
is des	sirous of acqu	iring said pen	ding mar	k;	
	Now there	fore, for good	and valu	able consideration, the re	eceipt of which is hereby
ackno	owledged, said	d G	ıy Ganne	ett Communications	
	_			(Assignor)	
	_			(Assignor) then Maine Newspapers,	Inc.
does :	hereby assign	to the said	Ble	(Assignor) then Maine Newspapers, (Assignee)	
does :	hereby assign	to the said	Ble	(Assignor) then Maine Newspapers,	
does :	hereby assign	to the said	Ble	(Assignor) then Maine Newspapers, (Assignee)	s symbolized thereby.

STATE OF _	MAINE	_
CUMBERLAND	, SS.	

November 2____, 1998

Personally appeared the above named $_{\rm James\ E.\ Baker}$, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of said .

Before me,

Notary Public/Attorney-at-Law

Michelle M. Curneil

Print Name:_

12/17/02

Commission Expires:

gannetts:\restruct\asgndivmainetoday.doc

Whereas	Guy Gannett	Communications	
		(Name of Assign	nor)
of One City C	enter, P.O. Box 1	5277, Portland, M	E 04112-5277
		(Address)	
has adopted, used a	nd is using a ma	rk (Miscellaneous)	Design) which is pending
application Serial N	No75/54	9236 , dated	September 8, 1998; and
Whereas,			
Blethen Ma	ine Newspapers,	Inc.	
		(Name of Assign	lee)
of			
390 Congre	ss Street, Portlar		
		(Address))
is desirous of acqui	ring said pendin	g mark;	
Now theref	ore, for good an	d valuable consider	ration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, said	l Guy (Gannett Communic	eations
,		(Assignor	
does hereby assign	to the said	Blethen Maine N	ewspapers, Inc.
		(Assignee	
all right, title, and i	nterest of the ma	rk and goodwill of	the business symbolized thereby.
		Date: No	ovember <u>2</u> , 1998
			Guy Gannett Communications Ones Deler es E. Baker

STATE OF _	MAINE
CUMBERLAND	, SS.

November ____, 1998

Personally appeared the above named $_{\tt James\ E.\ Baker}$, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of said .

Before me,

Michelle M. Curnell Notary Public/Attorney at Law

Print Name: Michelle M. Curneil

Commission Expires: 12/17/02

gannetts:\restruct\assntdmk.mouse.doc

	Whereas	Guy Gannett Co	ommunications	
		(Name of Assignor)	
of	One City Cer	nter, P.O. Box 152	277, Portland, ME 04112-5277	
			(Address)	
has a	dopted, used an	d is using a mark	(CASCO BAY ONLINE) which i	s registered No.
	2,104,433	, registered on _	October 7, 1997	; and
	Whereas,			
	Blethen Mair	ne Newspapers, In		
		(Name of Assignee)	
of				
	390 Congres	s Street, Portland,		
			(Address)	
is de	•	ing said registered ore, for good and v	l mark; valuable consideration, the receipt	of which is hereby
ackn	owledged, said	Guy Gar	nnett Communications	
		F	(Assignor)	
does	hereby assign to	o the said F	Blethen Maine Newspapers, Inc.	
			(Assignee)	
all ri	ght, title, and in	terest of the mark	and goodwill of the business sym	bolized thereby.
			Date: November 2, 1998	
			Assignor: Guy Gannett Co James E. Baker Its: Vice-President-Financ	

	MAINE
STATE OF _	
CUMBERLAND	, SS.

November 2, 1998

Personally appeared the above named $_{James\ E.\ Baker}$, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of said

Before me,

Michelle M. Curnel

Notary Public/Attorney-at-Law

Print Name: Michelle M. Curneil

Commission Expires: 12/17/02

NS\PATENT-T\assignment\100797.doc

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

	Whereas	Guy Ganne	tt Communic	eations	
			(Name of	Assignor)	
of	One City Ce	nter, P.O. Box	15277, Portl	land, ME 04112-5277	
	-		(A	Address)	
has ad	opted, used ar	nd is using a tr	ademark (VA	ACATION LAND GUIDE)	which is
registe	ered No. 2,106	5,736 , reg	gistered on _	October 21, 1997	; and
	Whereas,				
	Blethen Mai	ne Newspaper	s, Inc.		
			(Name of	Assignee)	
of					
	390 Congres	s Street, Portla			
			(A	Address)	
is desi	rous of acquir	ing said regist	tered tradema	ırk;	
	Now therefo	ore, for good a	ınd valuable o	consideration, the receipt of	which is hereby
ackno	wledged, said	Guy Ganne	tt Communic	ations	
			(A	Assignor)	
does h	ereby assign t	o the said	Blethen N	Maine Newspapers, Inc.	
			,	Assignee)	
all rig	ht, title, and in	iterest of the tr	rademark and	l goodwill of the business sy	mbolized
thereb	y.				
			D	ate: November <u>L</u> , 1998	
			A	ssignor: Guy Gannett Comm	nunications

STATE OF	MAINE
CUMBERLAND	, SS.

November _____, 1998

Personally appeared the above named $_{\rm James\ E.\ Baker}$, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of said .

Before me,

Notary Public/Attorney at Law

Print Name: Michelle M. Curneil

Commission Expires: 12/17/02

NS\PATENT-T\assignment\102197.doc

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

	Whereas	Guy Ganne	ett Communic	ations	
			(Name of	Assignor)	
of	One City Ce	nter, P.O. Box	x 15277, Portl	and, ME 04112-5277	
			•	ddress)	
has ac	lopted, used a	nd is using a t	rademark (HE	ALTH RESOURCES GUID	DE) which is
regist	ered No. 2,093	3,872 , re	gistered on	September 2, 1997	; and
	Whereas,				
	Blethen Mai	ne Newspape			
	-		(Name of	Assignee)	
of	300 Congres	s Street Porti	land, Maine 04	1101	
	390 Congres	s Succi, I offi		ddress)	
is des	irous of acquir	ring said regis	`		
15 405	nous or acquir	ing said regis	norda tradorria	•••,	
	Now therefo	ore, for good	and valuable o	consideration, the receipt of	which is hereby
ackno	wledged, said	Gu	y Gannett Con	nmunications	
	_			ssignor)	
does l	nereby assign	to the said	Blethen M	laine Newspapers, Inc.	
				ssignee)	
all rig	ht, title, and ir	nterest of the t	rademark and	goodwill of the business syn	mbolized
thereb	oy.				
			Da	ate: November <u>2</u> , 1998	
				James E. Baker S: Vice-President-Finance	nunications

STATE OF	MAINE
CIMBERL	AND , SS.

November <u>2</u>, 1998

Personally appeared the above named $_{\tt James\ E.\ Baker}$, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of said

Before me,

Notary Public/Attorney at Law

Print Name: Michelle M. Curneil

Commission Expires: 12/17/02

NS\PATENT-T\assignment\090297.doc

RECORDED: 11/04/1998